
 

   

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK SABHA 

 STARRED QUESTION NO. 378 

  ANSWERED ON 29/03/2022 

 

ADARSH VILLAGES 

 

*378.  SHRI KOMATI REDDY VENKAT REDDY: 

SHRI MANNE SRINIVAS REDDY: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether some villages are still lagging behind in making progress on Adarsh Villages 

under various schemes in the country; 

(b)  if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor since 2014 onwards, State, district, 

village and year-wise, separately including Andhra Pradesh and Telangana; 

(c)  the funds sanctioned/spent under each scheme till date; 

(d)  the reasons for delay in completion of schemes and the time by which the same will be 

completed, Statewise; and 

(e)  whether several States have sent their suggestions/views to the Union Government in this 

regard and if so, the details thereof along with the action taken thereon? 
 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH) 

 

(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

  

  



 

Statement referred in reply to Lok Sabha Starred Question  No.378*  on ‘Status of SAGY’ 

scheduled for answer on 29 March 2022 

(a) to (d): No, there is continuous and progressive development of the identified Gram 

Panchayats (GPs) under Saansad Adarsh Gram Yojana (SAGY). The GPs prepare Village 

Development Plan (VDP) in which the proposed activities are implemented through convergence 

of various schemes of Government of India and State schemes. As per latest data on scheme 

portal (https://saanjhi.gov.in), Saansad Adarsh Gram Yojana (SAGY) Gram Panchayats have 

been  successful in completing the implementation of 58,228 projects (60%) out of the 96,996 

projects planned under Village Development Plans (VDP). 

As per the data available on the scheme portal, the major schemes that have contributed to the 

VDP activities are given in Annexure-I. The State, district, village and year-wise progress, 

including Andhra Pradesh and Telangana progress of VDP can be seen at www.saanjhi.gov.in. 

Information on expenditure incurred to carry out the activities proposed under VDP under 

different State and Central schemes are not maintained centrally in the MIS of the portal since no 

funds are  released for this programme from the Centre. The resource envelope available for GPs 

includes schemes of Government of India, State schemes, partnership with private, voluntary and 

cooperative (PVC) sectors, Gram Panchayats’ own revenue, resources mobilized in kind and 

labour and Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) funds.  

(e) : Yes, States/UTs send their suggestions to the Union Government time to time. These 

suggestions are discussed in the National Level Committee on SAGY headed by the Secretary, 

Rural Development, with representatives of line Ministries/Departments periodically to initiate 

remedial action where necessary including changes in the guidelines of respective schemes/ 

programmes. Accordingly, 17 Ministries/Departments have amended and/ or have issued 

advisories to  States/ UTs to accord priority to SAGY GPs. The details of these 

ministries/departments along with the list of schemes is given in Annexure II 

  

****** 

 

  



Annexure 

  

Annexure-I referred in reply to point (a) to (d) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 378 

for reply on 29.03.2022 

 

S.No Name of the scheme in VDP No of VDP 

projects/activities 

No of VDP 

projects/activities 

completed 

1 Mahatma Gandhi National Rural 

Employment Guarantee 

Act(MGNREGA) 

15698 8806 

2 Swachh Bharat Mission 3686 2612 

3 Finance Commission 3764 2213 

4 MPLADs 3396 1882 

5 Pradhan Mantri Jan Dhan 

Yojana(PMJDY) 

1660 1569 

6 National Rural Health Mission 

(NRHM) 

2194 1324 

7 Pradhan Mantri Awaz Yojana Gramin 

(PMAY-G) 

1847 1246 

8 State Plan Fund 1794 1158 

9 National Rural Livelihoods Mission 

(NRLM) 

1599 1132 

10 Integrated Agriculture Development 

Scheme 

1644 989 

11 Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA) 1543 807 

12 Gram Panchayat Funds 1587 620 

13 National Rural Drinking Water 

Programme (NRDWP) 

989 502 

14 State Scheme 819 499 

15 Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana 904 388 



16 Panchayat and Rural Development 502 372 

17 Innovative Scheme -Animal 

Husbandary 

491 317 

18 Ministry Of Agriculture Schemes 455 304 

19 Indira Gandhi National Old Age 

Pension Scheme(ignoaps) 

378 286 

20 Agriculture Human Resource 

Development Program 

485 275 

21 Atvt Taluka Scheme 314 269 

22 Agriculture Technology Management 

Agency Programme (atma) 

395 266 

23 National Food Security Mission 

(NFSM) 

321 263 

24 Dairy and Animal Husbandry Schemes 398 259 

25 Rashtriya Krishi Vikas 

Yojana(RKVY) 

394 250 

26 Health Department- State Scheme 432 245 

27 CSR 404 243 

28 Chief Minister Solar Powered Green 

House Scheme 

348 204 

29 Panchayat Union General Fund 275 204 

 

 

 

 

  

  



Annexure-II referred in reply to point (a) to (d) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 378 

for reply on 29.03.2022 

List of Ministries/Departments that have amended and/or issued advisories to  States/UTs to 

accord priority to SAGY GPs  

S.No Name of the Ministry/Department Name of the Scheme 

1 Ministry of Rural Development 1. PMAY (G) 

2. National Rural Livelihoods Mission 

(NRLM),  

3. Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana 

(PMGSY) 

4. DDUGKY 

5. RSETI 

2 Ministry of Power 6. DDUGJY 

3 Ministry of Jal Shakti 7. Repair, Renovation & Restoration         

           (RRR) of water bodies 

4 MSME 8. Prime Minister's Employment   

Generation Programme (PMEGP) 

9. Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of 

Traditional Industries (SFURTI) 

5 Land Resources 10. Watershed Development Component 

of PMKSY (erstwhile IWMP) 

6 Drinking Water 11. National Rural Drinking Water 

Programme 

7 Youth Affairs 12. NSS 

13. NYK  

14. National Programme for Youth and 

Adolescent Development 

8 Food & Public Distribution 15. Targeted PDS 

9 Panchayati Raj 16. Rashtriya Gram Swaraj Abhiyan 

10 Consumer Affairs 17. Consumer Awareness 

11 Health & Family Welfare 18.      National Health Mission (NHM) 



12 Dept. of School Education and Literacy 19.       Mid Day Meal scheme (MDM) 

13 Women and Child Development 20.       ICDS 

21. Beti Bachao Beti Padhao 

22. Kishori Shakti Yojana 

14 Ministry of Agriculture 23. Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana 

schemes 

15 Ministry of Statistics and Programme 

implementation 

24. MPLAD 

16 Ministry of Electronics and Information 

Technology 

25.    Common Services Centre (CSC) 

17 Department of Telecommunications, 

Ministry of Communications 

 

26.     BharatNet Project 

 

 


